property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will
be sold orl "as is where is" basis, "as is what is" and "whatever there is" condition, on the date and

at the place mentioned herein below for rcalization ofa sum of Rs. 3,72,87,614.32 (Rupees Three

Crore Seventy Two Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen and Paisa Thifiy Two
Only) as on 30.12.2025 with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in the account/s of Mr.
Leo Louis with the Pudukad Branch ofthe Bank, subject to the followiog terms ard conditions:-

All that pan and parc€l of land admeasuring 80.94 Arcs (32.38 Arcs + I 6.

[...]

fully described in the schedule hereunder under Section l3(4) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the

Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Resen'e Price
Rs.10,27,50,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Tw€nty Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand
Onlv)

Errnest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs.1,02,75,000/- (Rupees One Crore Two Lakh Seventy Five Thousand
odv)

All amounts payablc rcgarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way ol
Demand Draft drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South
Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur or tkough RTGS to Account No:
0463073000000104 held by " The Authorised OfEcet" in The South lndian